

Vela OBG S.r.l.

INVESTORS REPORT

Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A. - Euro 22.000.000.000 Covered Bond Programme

Contacts

Via V.Alferi, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)
Antonio di Nuzzo / Federico Conte
E-mail: Vela_OBG@finint.it
Tel.: +39 0438 360618 / 809



SECURITISATION
SERVICES
BANCA FININT

www.securitisation-services.com

Reporting Dates

Quarterly Collection Period	31/12/2021	31/03/2022
Loan Interest Period	28/01/2022	28/04/2022
Guarantor Payment Date	28/04/2022	

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Banca Finint will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

1. Transaction overview

Issuer: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Originator/Service: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Arranger: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.

Series	N 1	N 2	N 3	N 4	N 5	N 6	N 7	N 8	N 9	N 10	N 11	N 12	N 13	N 14	N 15	N 16	N 17	N 18	N 19
Original Balance	6.500.000.000,00	3.000.000.000,00	1.000.000.000,00	1.200.000.000,00	830.000.000,00	5.500.000.000,00	600.000.000,00	2.700.000.000,00	450.000.000,00	2.500.000.000,00	500.000.000,00	3.500.000.000,00	1.300.000.000,00	4.500.000.000,00	500.000.000,00	1.800.000.000,00	3.500.000.000,00	4.800.000.000,00	1.200.000.000,00
Currency	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro	Euro
Issue Date	27/07/2012	12/12/2012	21/10/2013	21/10/2013	28/11/2014	28/07/2015	28/01/2016	28/07/2016	30/01/2017	28/07/2017	28/01/2018	30/07/2018	28/01/2019	29/07/2019	28/01/2020	28/07/2020	28/01/2021	28/07/2021	28/01/2022
Final Maturity Date	28/07/2015	28/01/2016	28/01/2019	28/12/2017	28/07/2019	28/07/2022	28/01/2018	28/07/2019	28/01/2019	28/07/2020	28/01/2021	28/07/2021	28/01/2022	28/07/2023	28/01/2023	28/07/2023	28/01/2024	28/07/2024	28/01/2025
Extended Maturity Date	28/07/2016	28/01/2017	28/01/2020	28/10/2018	28/07/2020	28/07/2023	28/01/2019	28/07/2020	28/01/2020	28/07/2021	28/01/2021	28/07/2022	28/01/2022	28/07/2024	28/01/2023	28/07/2023	28/01/2026	28/07/2026	28/01/2026
Listing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Admission to Trading	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX	EuroTLX
ISIN code	IT0004842271	IT0004874795	IT0004867391	IT0004987409	IT0005068694	IT0005123507	IT0005161085	IT0005204895	IT0005241033	IT0005276727	IT0005321499	IT0005339888	IT0005338673	IT0005380453	IT0005398380	IT0005416992	IT0005434052	IT0005453714	IT0005481939
Common code	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Clearing	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.	Monte Titoli S.p.A.
Denominations	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00	100.000,00
Type of amortisation	Amortising	Amortising	Soft Bullet	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising	Amortising
Indication	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M
Spread	1,30%	0,80%	0,35%	0,35%	-0,05%	0,10%	-0,10%	+0,10%	-0,05%	-0,15%	-0,25%	-0,05%	-0,03%	+0,00%	+0,08%	+0,10%	+0,05%	+0,05%	+0,10%
Rating assigned by DBRS	None	None	None	None	None	AA (low)	None	None	None	AA (low)	AA (low)	AA (low)	AA (low)	AA (low)	AA (low)	AA (low)	AA (low)	AA (low)	AA (low)
Status	Reimbursed	Reimbursed	Reimbursed	Reimbursed	Reimbursed	Outstanding	Reimbursed	Reimbursed	Reimbursed	Reimbursed	Reimbursed	Outstanding	Reimbursed	Outstanding	Outstanding	Outstanding	Outstanding	Outstanding	Outstanding

Underlying Assets for the Bonds: Residential Mortgage Receivable, Commercial Mortgage Receivable and Public Entities Receivable. As at the date of this Investors Report the ABS bonds have never been included into the Cover Pool

Guarantor Payment Date: means (a) prior to the delivery of a Guarantor Default Notice, the 28th calendar day of each January, April, July and October of each year or, if any such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day, provided that the first Guarantor Payment Date falls on 28 October 2012, and (b) following the delivery of a Guarantor Default Notice, any day on which a payment is required to be made by the Representative of the Bondholders in accordance with the Post-Enforcement Priority of Payments, the Terms and Conditions and the Intercreditor Agreement.

Loan Interest Period: means: (a) in relation to any Term Loan A: (i) the relevant First Loan Interest Period; and thereafter (ii) each period which coincides with an Interest Period of the Corresponding Series of Covered Bonds; and (b) in relation to any Term Loan B: (i) the relevant First Loan Interest Period; and thereafter (ii) each period starting on (and including) a Guarantor Payment Date and ending on (but excluding) the following Guarantor Payment Date.

Principal Parties:
 Guarantor: Vela OBG S.r.l.
 Issuer: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Main Seller: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Main Subordinated Lender: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Principal Paying Agent: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Account Bank: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Test Calculation Agent: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Asset Swap Provider: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Cash Manager: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Quotaholders: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Quotaholders: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Guarantor Calculation Agent: SVM Securitisation Vehicle Management S.r.l.
 Guarantor Corporate Servicer: Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)
 Representative of the Bondholders: Banca Finint S.p.A. (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)
 Asset Monitor: Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A.
 Dealer: BNP Paribas S.A.
 Arranger: Banca Nazionale del Lavoro S.p.A.
 Rating Agency: DBRS Ratings GmbH

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A.)

2. Covered Bonds

Notes	Before Payments		Payments		After Payments	
	Outstanding Principal	Unpaid Interest	Principal	Interest	Outstanding Principal	Unpaid Interest
Series N. 6	2.200.330.000,00	-	-	-	2.200.330.000,00	-
Series N. 14	1.600.110.000,00	-	-	-	1.600.110.000,00	-
Seres N. 16	300.024.000,00	-	-	-	300.024.000,00	-
Seres N. 17	2.400.055.000,00	-	199.990.000,00	-	2.200.065.000,00	-
Seres N. 18	4.000.032.000,00	-	300.000.000,00	-	3.700.032.000,00	-
Seres N. 19	1.200.000.000,00	-	-	-	1.200.000.000,00	-
Total	11.700.551.000,00	-	499.990.000,00	-	11.200.561.000,00	-

	Outstanding Principal	Reference Rate	Spread	Interest Period		Interest Payment Date	Days	Interest
Series N. 6	2.200.330.000,00	-0,5540%	0,1000%	28/01/2022	28/04/2022	28/04/2022	90	-
Series N. 14	1.600.110.000,00	-0,5540%	0,0000%	28/01/2022	28/04/2022	28/04/2022	90	-
Seres N. 16	300.024.000,00	-0,5540%	0,1000%	28/01/2022	28/04/2022	28/04/2022	90	-
Seres N. 17	2.400.055.000,00	-0,5540%	0,0500%	28/01/2022	28/04/2022	28/04/2022	90	-
Seres N. 18	4.000.032.000,00	-0,5540%	0,0600%	28/01/2022	28/04/2022	28/04/2022	90	-
Seres N. 19	1.200.000.000,00	-0,5540%	0,1000%	28/01/2022	28/04/2022	28/04/2022	90	-

7. Portfolio description - Stratifications

Breakdown by Current Balance

Current Balance (Euro 000's)	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Months)
1) 0 - 20	135.573.392,33	1,06	11.784,00	49,17
2) 20 - 50	1.448.041.227,72	11,36	39.968,00	108,24
3) 50 - 100	4.643.172.918,02	36,42	63.685,00	172,33
4) 100 - 150	3.432.697.733,51	26,92	28.501,00	221,36
5) > 150	3.089.799.554,81	24,24	14.254,00	241,52
	12.749.284.826,39	100,00	158.192,00	193,71

Breakdown by Original Remaining Term

Remaining Term (Range)	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Average)
1) 0 - 55	415.061.419,15	3,26	17.850,00	38,65
2) 55 - 84	670.810.376,04	4,73	15.636,00	70,00
2) 55 - 84	598.121.320,68	4,69	13.886,00	69,86
3) 84 - 96	349.195.486,99	2,74	6.239,00	90,65
4) 96 - 108	488.244.731,88	3,83	8.519,00	101,78
5) 108 - 120	585.074.958,08	4,59	9.740,00	114,58
6) 120 - 132	485.256.787,97	3,81	7.454,00	125,39
7) 132 - 144	474.994.252,93	3,73	6.696,00	137,75
8) 144 - 156	681.347.238,51	5,34	8.361,00	151,21
9) 156 - 168	802.737.354,57	6,30	9.749,00	161,48
10) 168 - 180	693.359.702,84	5,44	8.341,00	174,23
11) 180 - 192	633.127.821,16	4,97	6.835,00	185,32
12) 192 - 240	3.080.988.098,93	24,17	28.731,00	213,77
13) 240 - 252	335.316.672,17	2,63	3.072,00	245,73
14) 252 - 300	1.924.639.990,76	15,10	14.974,00	274,19
15) > 300	1.201.818.989,77	9,43	7.745,00	330,85
	12.749.284.826,39	100,00	158.192,00	193,71

Breakdown by Remaining Term

Remaining Term (Range)	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Average)
01) < 3	15.402.338,43	0,12	738,00	0,04
02) 3 - 12	13.319.719,04	0,10	2.053,00	6,99
03) 12 - 18	13.928.698,93	0,11	1.164,00	14,38
04) 18 - 24	21.193.425,74	0,17	1.312,00	20,46
05) 24 - 36	69.156.880,69	0,54	3.185,00	30,45
06) 36 - 48	148.558.082,21	1,17	5.365,00	42,54
07) 48 - 60	233.465.079,58	1,83	6.871,00	54,08
08) 60 - 120	1.920.673.692,16	15,06	35.546,00	96,03
09) 120 - 180	3.137.695.336,82	24,61	40.601,00	152,89
10) 180 - 240	3.714.115.920,09	29,13	35.566,00	208,92
11) > 240	3.461.775.652,70	27,15	25.791,00	291,11
	12.749.284.826,39	100,00	158.192,00	193,71

Breakdown by Interest Rate Type

Rate Type	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Months)
TF	10.518.152.499,49	82,50	125.336,00	200,93
TV	2.231.132.326,90	17,50	32.856,00	159,67
	12.749.284.826,39	100,00	158.192,00	193,71

Breakdown by Fixed Rate (for Fixed Rate Loans only)

Interest Rate (Percentage)	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Average)
< 4	9.955.093.682,92	94,65	115.147,00	204,11
4 - 5	180.606.241,55	1,72	4.004,00	137,39
5 - 6	343.781.595,46	3,27	5.243,00	149,41
6 - 7	36.970.517,96	0,35	894,00	138,62
7 - 8	942.787,49	0,01	39,00	95,99
> 8	757.674,11	0,01	9,00	119,06
	10.518.152.499,49	100,00	125.336,00	200,93

Breakdown by Floating Rate (for Floating Rate Loans only)

Interest Rate (Percentage)	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Average)
0 - 0.5	247.317.156,17	11,08	3.778,00	153,32
0.5 - 0.75	406.371.657,77	18,21	6.199,00	161,02
0.75 - 1	262.780.099,03	11,78	4.379,00	157,22
1 - 1.5	478.112.536,52	21,43	7.094,00	148,90
1.5 - 2	466.898.917,39	20,93	6.593,00	166,88
2 - 2.50	97.931.476,87	4,39	1.238,00	157,37
> 2.50	271.720.483,15	12,18	3.575,00	173,14
	2.231.132.326,90	100,00	32.856,00	159,67

Breakdown by Legal Entity of Client

Legal Entity	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Months)
OTHER (Accolli)	153.986.856,16	1,21	394,00	144,31
PERSONA F.	12.595.297.970,23	98,79	157.798,00	194,31
	12.749.284.826,39	100,00	158.192,00	193,71

Breakdown by Age

Age (Months)	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Months)
1) 0 - 24	10.315.970.331,20	80,91	120.941,00	201,60
2) 24 - 36	835.408.361,81	6,55	11.965,00	170,02
3) 36 - 48	394.432.806,15	3,09	5.455,00	172,60
4) 48 - 60	392.922.419,97	3,08	4.172,00	170,69
5) 60 - 72	242.037.172,83	1,90	3.851,00	155,51
6) 72 - 84	173.915.171,42	1,36	2.850,00	140,27
7) 84 - 96	121.298.108,60	0,95	2.139,00	131,60
8) 96 - 120	162.696.219,16	1,28	3.425,00	136,59
9) > 120	110.604.235,25	0,87	3.394,00	113,11
	12.749.284.826,39	100,00	158.192,00	193,71

Breakdown by Payment Frequency

Frequency	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Months)
MONTHLY	12.548.109.442,76	98,42	155.916,00	194,71
QUARTERLY	796.962,79	0,01	2,00	0,00
SEMI-ANNUALLY	200.378.420,84	1,57	2.274,00	131,91
	12.749.284.826,39	100,00	158.192,00	193,71

Breakdown by Asset Region

Region	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Months)
ABRUZZO	277.325.187,07	2,18	4.156,00	176,57
BASILICATA	99.304.123,88	0,78	1.462,00	182,45
CALABRIA	453.637.128,78	3,56	6.723,00	169,63
CAMPANIA	1.165.362.335,63	9,14	13.865,00	190,03
EMILIA-ROMAGNA	613.028.931,64	4,81	7.554,00	198,69
FRIULI-VENEZIA GIULIA	158.446.569,99	1,24	2.208,00	191,37
LAZIO	2.838.219.098,06	22,26	30.125,00	203,67
LIGURIA	350.341.300,04	2,75	4.796,00	188,70
LOMBARDIA	1.853.831.918,88	14,54	20.734,00	207,64
MARCHE	319.447.376,19	2,51	3.992,00	184,46
MOLISE	49.615.857,61	0,39	832,00	165,82
PIEMONTE	715.698.796,21	5,61	10.333,00	187,45
PUGLIA	978.967.937,83	7,68	14.262,00	182,44
SARDEGNA	343.706.589,65	2,70	4.803,00	174,51
SICILIA	685.821.186,26	5,38	9.411,00	179,04
TOSCANA	899.356.019,43	7,05	10.925,00	197,56
TRENTINO-ALTO ADIGE	87.909.658,73	0,69	883,00	198,07
UMBRIA	163.773.074,68	1,28	2.327,00	183,31
VALLE D'AOSTA	10.658.111,83	0,08	135,00	201,54
VENETO	684.833.624,00	5,37	8.666,00	194,22
12.749.284.826,39	100,00	158.192,00	193,71	

Breakdown by Asset Area

Area	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Months)
CENTRO	4.220.355.052,15	33,10	47.364,00	200,12
ISOLE	1.029.527.775,91	8,08	14.214,00	177,53
NORDEST	1.544.716.812,92	12,12	19.317,00	195,92
NORDOVEST	2.930.472.614,61	22,99	35.997,00	200,42
SUD	3.024.212.570,80	23,72	41.300,00	182,63
12.749.284.826,39	100,00	158.192,00	193,71	

10 Most Important Single Client Exposures

LIST	Current Balance Euro	Current Balance (Percentage)	Number of Loans	Remaining Term (Months)
1	67.352.447,12	0,53	1,00	198,00
2	36.147.588,78	0,28	1,00	186,00
3	2.832.565,76	0,02	1,00	48,00
4	2.003.175,70	0,02	1,00	54,00
5	1.846.923,71	0,01	1,00	0,00
6	1.834.674,98	0,01	1,00	0,00
7	1.668.368,46	0,01	1,00	36,00
8	1.626.899,05	0,01	1,00	168,00
9	1.495.395,57	0,01	1,00	223,00
10	1.400.000,00	0,01	1,00	42,00
118.208.039,13	0,93	10,00	177,90	

8. Arrears

	Principal Amount Outstanding	Principal Unpaid (A)	Interests Unpaid (B)	Other Amount Unpaid (C)	Total (A + B + C)	% On the Portfolio Current Balance	Number of Loans	% On the Portfolio Number of loans
1) 30-60 DAYS	36.562.349,34	177.519,12	49.436,82	677,87	227.633,81	0,289%	496	0,31%
2) 60-90 DAYS	8.003.792,68	171.607,28	43.095,85	1.315,55	216.018,68	0,064%	122	0,08%
3) > 90 DAYS	145.647.302,89	47.892.885,41	26.210.724,21	2.079.705,50	76.183.315,12	1,740%	2.215	1,40%
Total	190.213.444,91	48.242.011,81	26.303.256,88	2.081.698,92	76.626.967,61	2,093%	2.833	1,79%

9. Tests

Guarantor Payment Date 28/04/2022

Asset Coverage Test		A + B >= OBG
A	12.513.560.121,55	Outstanding Principal Balance of each Eligible Assets and Top-Up Assets
B	419.242.628,30	Aggregate amount of all Principal Available Funds
C	3.519.927,74	Portion of the amount outstanding in respect of each Eligible Asset represented by Mortgage Receivable which shall be deducted from the amount outstanding in respect of the relevant Residential Mortgage Receivable or Commercial Mortgage Receivable so that the remaining amount outstanding does not exceed, respectively, 80% and 60% of the value of the relevant property
OBG	11.700.551.000,00	Aggregate Principal Amount Outstanding of the Covered Bonds
A + B TEST RESULT (A + B) / OBG	PASSED	Excess Credit Support 10,50%

Interest Coverage Test		A + B + C + D - E >= IOBG
A	209.538.624,94	Interest to be received on the Covered Pool in the next 12 months
B	-3.881.716,42	Net Interest amount expected under any Swap Agreement in the next 12 months
C	18.022,04	Interest expected to accrue on the Principal Available Funds in the next 12 months
D	56.665.782,04	Aggregate amount of Interest Available Funds
E	-5.827.530,19	Amount of all senior costs expected in the next 12 months
IOBG	6.594.506,98	Aggregate amount of all interest payments due on Covered Bonds in the next 12 months
A + B + C + D - E TEST RESULT (A + B + C + D - E) / IOBG	PASSED	Excess Credit Support 249.918.675,44

Net Present Value Test		A + B + C + D - E >= NPVOBG
A	13.377.277.529,92	Net present value of all Eligible Assets and Top-Up Assets
B	863.107.408,81	Net present value of each Swap Agreement
C	419.242.628,30	Aggregate amount of the Principal Available Funds
D	56.665.782,04	Aggregate amount of the Interest Available Funds
E	-14.246.841,44	Net present value amount of any transaction costs
NPVOBG	11.752.856.962,22	Sum of the net present value of each Covered Bond
A + B + C - D TEST RESULT (A + B + C - D) / NPVOBG	PASSED	Excess Credit Support 2.949.189.545,41